
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Thursday 19 November 2020 
6.30 pm 

Online/Virtual 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Bora Kwon 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Neil Newton 
William O'Connell 
Khadija Sekhon 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=522 
 
Members of the press and public can watch the meeting on YouTube: 
https://youtu.be/LMGLfR-AEfg 
 

Date Issued: 11 November 2020 
 

https://youtu.be/LMGLfR-AEfg


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

 
19 November 2020 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  5 - 11 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2020. 
 

 

4.   DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE  

12 - 16 

 Draft minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting held on 29 
September 2020 – for information. 
 

 

5.   PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  17 - 83 

 This paper provides the Pensions Board with a summary of the Pension 
Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2020 

 



6.   DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20  84 - 224 

 This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 

7.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT  225 - 233 

 The Pensions Board is requested to note the report. 
 

 

8.   SUPREME COURT DECISION ON LGPS INVESTMENT GUIDANCE  234 - 237 

 The purpose of this report is to provide a briefing of the recent Supreme 
Court ruling on the Local Government Pension Scheme Investment 
Guidance and provide details of potential implications for LGPS Funds. 

 

9.   LGPS MCCLOUD CONSULTATION  238 - 312 

 The Pensions Board is requested to note the report and the anticipation 
that further staff resources will be required in due course, with progress 
updates. 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE  

 

 Exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting held on 
29 September 2020 – for information. 
 
 

 

12.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE   
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 13 January 2020 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon and Rory Vaughan 
 
Co-opted members:  William O’Connell 
 
 

Officers: David Coates (Retained Pensions Manager), Timothy Mpofu (Pension 
Fund Manager), Mathew Dawson (Strategic Finance Manager), Dawn Aunger 
(Assistant Director People and Talent) 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Rory Vaughan be appointed as Chair of the Pensions Board for the 
2019/20 municipal year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The meeting held on 5th June 2019 was not quorate. The notes of this meeting were 
noted. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Neil Newton. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
THAT, the minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meetings held on 3 July and 
12 September 2019 were noted.   
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) ADMINISTRATION 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



____________________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
u explained that the current Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) had been in place for a year. A new Chief Information 

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Officer (CIO) was appointment in September 2019, however departed in October 
2019. An interim CIO who had in-depth knowledge on various asset classes had 
been appointed whilst recruitment for a new CIO was underway.  
 
Furthermore, LCIV were also in the process of recruiting a head of Economic, Social 
and Governance (ESG), in addition to a team to consistently manage and monitor 
ESG related matters. 
 
RESOLVED:  
THAT, the Pensions Board noted the contents of the report. 
 

13. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY PROPOSAL  
 
Mathew Dawson Strategic Finance Manager explained that the newly proposed 
initial Pension Fund’s Responsible Policy paper had been drafted.  It was noted that 
the suggested update of the Pension Fund’s ESG Policy would be included as part 
pf the update to the Investment Strategy statement. A full redraft would be presented 
at the next Pensions Fund Sub-Committee. In addition, the responsible Investment 
Statement would be a stand-alone policy document which aimed to make clear the 
Pension Fund’s investment values and would be subject to regular ongoing review. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
THAT, the Pensions Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 8:30pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 10



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 29 September 2020 
 

 

 

This meeting was held remotely. You can watch a recording of it here: 
www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlnrLdVAlEs  
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), PJ Murphy and 
Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 

 

Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), David Hughes (Director 
of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), David 
Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
Guests: 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) 
Gareth Hopkins (Independent Pensions Advisor) 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 23rd of June and the 31st of July 
2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 

3. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. Attendance is listed 
above. There were no declarations of interest.  
  
NOTE: The Chair agreed to reorder the agenda. Items 11, 12, and 13 were 
given priority.  
  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlnrLdVAlEs


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Items 12 and 13, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

5. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 31st of July 2020 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

6. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report and gave a summary of the key points. Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

7. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. 
 
Michael Adam asked if officers had any indication of what the yield on the 
cash balances would be. Tim Mpofu said there was in the region of £5 to 
£10m in cash at any one time so the yield would be around £50k. 
 
Michael Adam asked if another £40-50k a year was worth it given the 
counter-party risk. Tim Mpofu said it was low risk and only for short periods 
(with daily dealing).  
 
Michael Adam asked for a breakdown of where the fund was currently 
invested. Tim Mpofu said he could share the fact sheet but generally it was in 
Triple A rated, lowest risk bond funds. 
 
The Chair asked if the committee approved the recommendation to move 
cash balances. The sub-committee agreed moving cash balances to Northern 
Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee noted the update. 
2. That the Sub-Committee approved moving cash balances to Northern 

Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. He noted that the annual report was still draft 

Page 12



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject t
[...]
e 
current property fund. Kevin Humpherson said ground rents were less 
exposed to property market price – default on a ground rent was very unlikely. 
But there was a degree of overlap because the underlying market was the 
same. 
 
Councillor Murphy asked if a property needed a tenant for ground rent to 
come in. Kevin Humpherson said the level of collateralisation gave protection. 
 
The Chair noted the mention of reputational risk around leasehold and 
freehold issues and asked if that could affect the commercial sector given the 

Page 14



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Governments upcoming planning reforms. Kevin Humpherson said the 
commercial sector was completely different to the residential sector and he 
would be surprised to see changes. 
 
The Chair asked what the next steps were. Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager) said officers would bring back a definitive strategy for a 
ground rent fund with a social supported housing fund – and provide a 
shortlist of suggested managers at the next meeting. Officers noted that 
interviews with managers may have to take place outside of the arranged 
schedule of meetings. The Chair agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee noted the report and agreed that asset 
allocations should be taken to the next stage as a part replacement for 
the Fund’s Inflation Protection portfolio with M&G. 

2. That the Sub-Committee agreed an allocation to the LCIV Absolute 
Return Ruffer fund. 

 
 

Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 8:40pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report t
[...]
the integration of the environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
factors as part of the its investment strategy. 

 
1.3. Appendix 3 provides information about the Pension Fund’s investments and 

performance.  
 

1.4. Appendix 4 is a report on the Pension Fund’s investment performance during 
2019/20 in comparison with other LGPS funds. The fund’s investment 
performance was in the 19th percentile, mainly as a result of excellent 
performance from its equity and multi asset investments.  

 
1.5. The Pension Fund’s cashflow monitor is provided in Appendix 5. This shows 

both the current account and invested cash movements for the last quarter, as 
well as cashflow forecasts as at 30 September 2020. An analysis of the 
differences between the actuals and the forecasts for the quarter is also 
included.    

 
1.6. Appendix 6 contains the Pension Fund’s Risk Registers which were edited to 

show a current assessment of risks and the actions taken to mitigate them. 
These also highlight the risks that are increasing in their likelihood for 
enhanced monitoring by officers. 
 

1.7. Appendix 7 gives an update on the Forward Plan as at 30 September 2020. 
 
2. Cash Management Strategy Update 

 
2.1. At the Pensions Sub-Committee meeting held on 29 September 2020, the 

committee approved for officers to use Northern Trust’s Conservative Ultra 
Short Fund (CUSF) as part of the fund’s overall cash management strategy. 
 

2.2. The Sub-Committee’s decision was in response to the Bank of England’s 
decision to reduce its base rate from 0.25% to 0.10% on 19 March 2020. The 
bank’s move was intended to help control the economic shock from the 
response to the coronavirus pandemic. Subsequently, the Pension Fund’s 
bank and custodian reduced the overnight interest rates payable on the fund’s 
accounts. 
 

2.3. Although the Pension Fund does not have a strategic allocation to invest its 
cash, it often holds cash balances in order to pay scheme member pensions, 

Page 18

[...]
 Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 6308 
Email: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84

mailto:tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
1.1. The Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20, which includes the draft Pension 

Fund Accounts 2019/20, is a regulatory requirement and is approved by the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee annually. The draft Pension Fund Annual 
Report for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix 1. 
  

1.2. The Sub-Committee members were asked to comment on any matters in the 
draft Pension Fund Annual Report and delegate approval of the final 
document to the Director of Treasury & Pensions in consultation with the 
Chair. This decision was approved at the Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 29 September 2020.  
 

1.3. In March 2020, the MHCLG consulted key stakeholders regarding the impact 
of the COVID-19 response on financial operations of the local authority 
finance departments. The outcome from this consultation was to extend the 
deadline of submitting the annual accounts from 31 July 2020 to 30 November 
2020 for all local authority bodies. 
 

1.4. The Pension Fund accounts 2019/20 were produced and handed to the 
external auditors in June 2020. The external audit is currently ongoing, having 
started in in August 2020, and the approved draft of the Annual Report will be 
shared with the external auditors as part of the audit. 
 

1.5. The Pension Fund investments returned -2.9% over the year. This was mostly 
driven by the widespread market sell off in March 2020 following the global 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. This was ahead of the average -4.8% 
return across the LGPS. 
 

2. Annual Report of the
[...]
the pension fund’s commitment to have its 
investment portfolio net zero in carbon emissions by the year 2030. 
 

1.3. The key priorities over the coming years are outlined as follows: 
 

 Investing towards a sustainable future – this highlights the pension 
fund’s long-term goal of investing sustainably through low carbon and 
renewable investments, whilst further exploring responsible investment 
opportunities across all asset classes. 
 

 Measuring the impact of investments – an important part of ensuring 
the pension fund is on track to achieve its goals is through the 
measurement of impact across the investment portfolio. This section 
highlights the steps the pension fund has already made and will look to 
build up on going forward. 

 

 Wider engagement with the investment community – collaboration 
with key stakeholders in the investment community will be key in 
accessing new investment opportunities and influencing companies to 
run their businesses more sustainably. 

 
1.4. Several investment case study examples have also been included in the RI 

statement to demonstrate how the pension fund has been implementing the 
policy. 

 
2. Reasons for Decision 

 
2.1. Reasons are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
3. Equality Implications  

 
3.1. None 

 
4. Risk Management Implications 

 
4.1. None 

 
5. Other Implications  

 
5.1. None 
 
6. Consultation 

Page 226



 
6.1. None 
 
List of Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Responsible Investment Statement, Hammersmith and Fulham 
Pension Fund 2020 

Page 227



 

[Year] 

Responsible Investment 
Statement 

[DOCUMENT SUBTITLE] 

MPOFU, TIMOTHY: WCC 

Page 228



Responsible Investment Statement                                                                                                                                                                                    
 

Introduction 

Responsible investment is at the core of how we manage our members’ pensions. We take great pride 
in actin
[...]
ensions Board  
 
Date: 19/11/2020 
 
Subject: Supreme Court Decision on LGPS Investment Guidance 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
 

 
Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a briefing of the recent Supreme Court 

ruling on the Local Government Pension Scheme Investment Guidance and 
provide details of potential implications for LGPS Funds. 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Pensions Board is recommended to note the content of this report 

 
LBHF Priorities 
 
Please state how the outcome will contribute to our priorities  
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council and taxpayer. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
None 
 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None 

Page 233

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. This paper provides information on the recent Supreme Court ruling on the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Investment Guidance. Under his 
statutory power, the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) issued Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) (“the guidance”). 
 

1.2. Under the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 
(“the regulations”), LGPS administering authorities in England and Wales are 
required to follow that guidance when formulating their Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS). The guidance directs how social, environmental and 
governance considerations should be taken into account, and included two 
guidance passages (below), which provoked a legal chal
[...]
Supreme Court. 

 
4. Risk Management Implications 

 
4.1. None 

Page 235



 
 

5. Other Implications  
 

5.1. None 
 
List of Appendices: 
 
None 

Page 236



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Board 
 
Date: 19/11/2020 
 
Subject: Local Government Pension Scheme McCloud Consultation – 

Amendments to the Statutory Underpin 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
 
 

 
Summary 
 
1.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has 

issued a consultation on proposals to remove age discrimination from the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). This was caused by the 
transitional protections introduced at the time of LGPS Scheme reform on 1 
April 2014, which are now considered unlawful.  

1.2 The proposals extend the protection to cover further members and amend 
how the protection works, requiring the benefits of those previously covered to 
be reviewed. Applying the remedy will be a significant exercise. 

1.3 It will require additional administration resources, resulting in additional cost 
and increasing the Fund’s liabilities. The consultation closed on 8 October 
2020. It is currently anticipated that revised Regulations will not be in place 
before 2022/2023. 

1.4 The consultation that was issued and attached as Appendix 1 sets out the 
proposals for addressing the issue in the LGPS. 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Pensions Board is requested to note the report and the anticipation that 
further staff resources will be required in due course, with progress updates 
brought to future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 237

Agenda Item 9



LBHF Priorities 
 
Please state how the outcome will contribute to our priorities  
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council an
[...]
n crystallisation date. 

 

Page 311


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Draft minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 Pension Fund Quarterly Update Pack
	Item 1 Appendix 2 - Fund ESG Report 30 September 2020
	Item 1 Appendix 3 - 2020 Q2 Rpt London Borough of HF Pension Fund vF
	Item 1 Appendix 4 - PIRC Universe Overview
	Item 1 Appendix 5 - 30 September 2020 Cashflow Forecast
	Item 1 Appendix 6a - Risk Register Investment
	Item 1 Appendix 6b - Risk Register Adminstration
	Item 1 Appendix 7 - September 2020 Forward Plan

	6 Draft Annual Report 2019-20
	Item 2 Appendix 1 LBHF Pension Fund Annual Report 1920 Draft v1
	Item 2 Appendix 2 LBHF Annual Report

	7 Responsible Investment Statement
	Item 3 Appendix 1 Responsible Investment Statement [Final Draft]

	8 Supreme Court Decision on LGPS Investment Guidance
	9 LGPS McCloud Consultation
	2. Item 5 Appendix 1 MHCLG LGPS Amendments to the Statutory Underpin
	Scope of the consultation
	Introduction
	Background
	Public service pension reform and transitional protection
	Reform in the LGPS
	The statutory underpin

	The McCloud and Sargeant cases

	Addressing the discrimination
	Our approach

	Detailed proposals
	The revised underpin – basic elements
	40. The approach we have taken to the revised underpin consists of a number of basic elements, as described here.
	Qualification criteria
	Aggregation
	Achieving a fair and consistent underpin
	A two-stage process
	Underpin period and final salary link

	The revised underpin – application
	Whilst in active membership
	Concurrent employments
	At date of leaving (without taking scheme benefits)
	Whilst a deferred member
	Re-joiners
	Age retirement
	Ill-health retirement
	Death benefits
	Public Sector Transfer Club transfers
	Non-Club transfers
	Other ways of taking benefits

	Supplementary matters
	Annual benefit statements
	Annual allowance

	Public sector equality duty
	Data
	Age
	Sex
	Other protected characteristics
	Next steps


Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 19 November 2020 
 

 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/LMGLfR-AEfg 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair) and Bora Kwon  
 
Co-opted members: William O'Connell and Neil Newton 

 

Officers: Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Dawn Aunger 
(Assistant Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), David Hughes (Director of 
Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (H&F Pensions Manager), 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Khadija Sekhon. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no declarations of 
interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13th January 2020 were 
agreed. 
 
NOTE: The Chair agreed to reorder the agenda. Items 11, 12, and 13 were given 
priority. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The draft minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were noted. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/LMGLfR-AEfg


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a summary 
of the key points, these included the Pension Fund’s overall performance for the 
quarter ended 30th September 2020 and the Environment, Social and Governance 
(ESG) Appendix. 
 
It was also noted that the Pension Fund Sub-Committee decided to allocate 15% of 
its overall investment portfolio to an active equity manager. An agreement was 
reached to appoint Morgan Stanley, who managed the LCIV Global Equity Sustain 
Fund, as the Pension Fund’s new active equity manager. 
 
At the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting held on 29 September 2020, the 
committee approved for officers to use Northern Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short 
Fund as part of the Fund’s overall cash management strategy. 
 
The Chair asked for further clarification to be provided on a few of the higher risks 
included in the risk register. In response Timothy Mpofu outlined the concerns 
relating to the key risk categories and the mitigating actions taken by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 
 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a summary 
of the key points. The Pension Fund accounts 2019/20 were produced and handed 
to the external auditors in June 2020. The external audit was currently ongoing 
having started in August 2020 and the approved draft of the annual report would be 
shared with the external auditors as part of the audit. 
 
Neil Newton (Co-opted Member) noted that the annual report was a comprehensive 
and lengthy document. He suggested that officers provided a one-page summary of 
all the key elements alongside the wider report to Members in the future.  
 
The Chair asked for an explanation to be provided on the contributions made by the 
admitted bodies. Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) explained that the 
contributions made, were relative to the number of members per admitted body and 
were relevant to the assets available to the Fund.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Pension Board noted the Annual Report 2019/20 for the Pension Fund and 
the Pension Board. 
 

7. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT  
 
Timothy Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a summary 
of the key priorities for the Council over the coming years. The purpose of the 
responsible investment statement was to ensure that the Pension Fund was 
investing responsibly. This included the integration of ESG factors as part of the 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Pension Fund’s investment strategy. This was in line with the Pension Fund’s 
commitment to have its investment portfolio net zero in carbon emissions by the year 
2030. The responsible investment statement was approved by the Pension Fund 
Sub-Committee at the meeting held on 29 September 2020. 

William O’Connell (Co-opted Member) asked how the Council’s carbon footprint was 
measured against the money invested. Timothy Mpofu outlined the different ways in 
which the figures for carbon were estimated. This was an ongoing piece of work and 
reporting quality would improve over time. It was noted that by 2022 all companies 
would have to report how much carbon footprint they were generating.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 
 

8. SUPREME COURT DECISION ON LGPS INVESTMENT GUIDANCE  
 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. This included a briefing of the recent supreme court 
ruling on the LGPS investment guidance and details of the potential implications for 
LGPS Funds. It was noted that LGPS administering authorities in England and 
Wales were required to follow that guidance when formulating their investment 
strategy statement. The guidance directed how social, environmental and 
governance considerations should be reviewed. It was noted that further progress 
updates would be brought to a future Pension Board meeting. 
 
Members thanked Matthew Dawson for explaining the report in further detail. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 
 

9. LGPS MCCLOUD CONSULTATION  
 
Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had issued a consultation on proposals to remove age discrimination 
from the LGPS. This was caused by the transitional protections introduced at the 
time of the LGPS scheme reform, which were now considered unlawful. The 
proposals extend the protection to cover further members and amend how the 
protection works, requiring the benefits of those previously covered to be reviewed. 
Applying the remedy would be a significant exercise and require extra administration 
resources, resulting in additional cost and increasing the Fund’s liabilities. The 
consultation closed on 8 October 2020. It was currently anticipated that revised 
regulations would not be in place before 2022/2023. 
 
Members thanked Matthew Dawson and his team for providing a useful training 
session in September 2020, where they had received detailed updates on the 
McCloud consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Board noted the report. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt minutes of the previous Pension Fund Sub-Committee were noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) introduced the item and 
the recommendations in the exempt report were approved. 
 

 
Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 8:00pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


